

No. 10-1259

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,
v.

ANTOINE JONES,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
AND THE NATIONAL MOTORISTS
ASSOCIATION *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

John W. Whitehead
Counsel of Record
Rita M. Dunaway
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
1440 Sachem Place
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court Must Delineate Proper Constitutional Limitations on the Use of Surveillance Technology	4
A. The Court’s Application of Fourth Amendment Principles Must Account For the Evolving Nature of Threats to Privacy Posed by Evolving Technology	4
1. GPS Tracking	5
2. Drones.....	7
3. Surveillance Cameras	9
4. Smart Dust	11
5. Radio Frequency Identification	12
6. Cell Phones	13
7. Collection of Wi-Fi Data.....	13
8. Social Networks.....	15
9. Facial Recognition	16
10. Iris Scanners.....	18
B. The Ramifications of Unchecked Surveillance	20
1. Unchecked Surveillance Will Result in the Conceptual Erosion of Liberty	21

2.Unchecked Surveillance Will Result in a Chilling Effect on First Amendment Freedoms.....	23
II. Technological Surveillance Such as the GPS Tracking In This Case Must Be Held to Implicate Fourth Amendment Warrant Requirements	26
A. The GPS Tracking Without a Warrant Constituted an Unreasonable “Search”	26
B. The Installation of the GPS on Jones’ Vehicle Without His Knowledge Constituted a Seizure.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	5
<i>Cardwell v. Lewis</i> , 417 U.S. 583 (1974).....	27
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legis. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	23, 25
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	31
<i>National Association for the Advancement of Colored People v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	24
<i>Notice v. Koshes</i> , 386 F.Supp. 2d 23 (D. Conn. 2005)	32
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 909 N.E.2d 1195 (N.Y. 2009)	27, 29, 34
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	33
<i>Soldal v. Cook County, Illinois</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	33
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 150 Wash.2d 251 (Wash. 2003)	29
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 474 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 521 F.2d 859 (5th Cir. 1975).....	29

<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	32
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 415 F.Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Maltais</i> , 295 F.Supp. 2d 1077 (D.N.D. 2003), <i>affirmed</i> , 403 F.3d 550 (8th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 617 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2010).....	30

Statutes

27 U.S.C. § 333.....	7
47 U.S.C. § 301.....	7

Other Authorities

Andrew Hough, <i>Google Wi-Fi Privacy Row: Eric Smidt Admits Search Engine ‘Screwed up’</i> , The Telegraph (June 4, 2010), http://www.telegraph.co.uk/finance/newsbysector/mediatechnologyandtelecoms/digital-media/8549781/Eric-Schmidt-admits-he-screwed-up-over-Facebooks-networking-power.html (last visited September 13, 2011).....	14
April A. Otterberg, <i>GPS Tracking Technology: The Case for Revisiting Knotts</i>	

- and Shifting the Supreme Court's Theory of Public Space Under the Fourth Amendment*, 46 B.C. L. Rev. 661 (2005) 28
- Associated Press, *Google Sued Over Street View* (April 5, 2008), http://articles.boston.com/2008-04-05/business/29275926_1_street-level-photos-google-site-street-view (last visited Sept. 2, 2011)..... 13
- Bob Yirka, *Group Shows Botnet Threat in the Future May Come From the Sky*, [physorg.com](http://www.physorg.com) (Sept. 9, 2011), <http://www.physorg.com/news/2011-09-group-botnet-threat-future-sky.html> (last visited September 13, 2011). 14
- Brian Bennett, *Predator Drones do Domestic Duty*, [latimes.com](http://www.latimes.com) (Sept. 12, 2011), <http://www.latimes.com/news/nationworld/nation/la-na-domestic-drones-20110912,0,3833424.story> (last visited Sept. 28, 2011)..... 8, 9
- Brian X. Chen, *Why and How Apple Is Collecting Your iPhone Location Data*, [Wired.com](http://www.wired.com) (Apr. 21, 2011), <http://www.wired.com/gadgetlab/2011/04/apple-iphone-tracking> (last visited Aug. 5, 2011)..... 13
- DEA Social Networking Presentation*, Electronic Frontier Foundation (May 14, 2010), http://www.eff.org/files/20100514_dea_soci

- alnetworking.pdf (last visited Aug. 5, 2011)..... 15
- Department of Homeland Security
Unmanned Aerial Vehicles Operating in Arizona to Support Border Security,
Department of Homeland Security (June 25, 2004),
http://www.dhs.gov/xnews/releases/press_release_0447.shtm (last visited Aug. 5, 2011)..... 8
- Department of Homeland Security: Office of Intelligence and Analysis, *Rightwing Extremism: Current Economic and Political Climate Fueling Resurgence in Radicalization and Recruitment*,
Department of Homeland Security (April 7, 2009),
http://www.rutherford.org/pdf/2011/02-03-2011_Rightwing-Extremism.pdf (last visited Sept. 28, 2011)..... 25
- Ellen Nakashima and Craig Whitlock, *With Air Force's Gorgon Drone 'We Can See Everything'*, *The Washington Post* (Jan 2, 2011), <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2011/01/01/AR2011010102690.html?sid=ST2011012204147> (last visited Aug. 29, 2011). 8
- Emily Steel, *How a New Police Tool for Face Recognition Works*, *Digits* (July 13, 2011), <http://blogs.wsj.com/digits/2011/07/13/how-a-new-police-tool-for-face-recognition-works/> (last visited Aug. 29, 2011). 17

- Information About GPS Jamming*, Federal Agencies,
<http://www.gps.gov/policy/interference/jamming>
 (last visited Aug. 5, 2011)..... 7
- Iris Scanners and Recognition*, Find Biometrics,
<http://www.findbiometrics.com/iris-recognition/>
 (last visited Sept. 13, 2011)..... 19
- Jennifer Lynch, *New FOIA Documents Reveal DHS Social Media Monitoring During Obama Inauguration*, Electronic Frontier Foundation (Oct. 13, 2010),
<http://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2010/10/new-foia-documents-reveal-dhs-social-media>
 (last visited Aug. 5, 2011)..... 15, 16
- Joseph Christiana, *Law Enforcement Response to Concerns Regarding RFID Technology*, Harvard School of Engineering and Applied Sciences (Mar. 2, 2007),
<http://www.eecs.harvard.edu/cs199r/bd-rfid/lawEnforcement.pdf> (last visited Aug. 5, 2011)..... 12
- Kat Higgins, *Mexican City Tracks Public With Iris Scanners*, Sky News Online (Aug. 20, 2010),
<http://news.sky.com/home/technology/article/15698769> (last visited Sept. 13, 2011)..... 19, 20
- Larry Copeland, *Police Turn to Drones for Domestic Surveillance*, U.S.A. Today (Jan. 14, 2011),
<http://www.usatoday.com/tech/news/surveil>

- lance/2011-01-13-drones_N.htm (last visited Aug. 5, 2011). 9
- Lenese Herbert, *Challenging the (Un)Constitutionality of Governmental GPS Surveillance*, 26 *Criminal Justice* 34 (Summer 2011). 29
- Lockheed Martin GPS II Team Completes Key Flight Software Milestone, <http://www.lockheedmartin.com/products/GPS> (last visited Aug. 5, 2011). 6
- Martha T. Moore, *Cities Opening More Video Surveillance Eyes*, *USA Today* (July 18, 2005), http://www.usatoday.com/news/nation/2005-07-17-cameras-cities_x.htm (last visited Sept. 13, 2011). 9, 10
- Peter Jameson, *Facial Profiling*, *SF Weekly* (July 14, 2010), <http://www.sfweekly.com/2010-07-14/news/facial-profiling/> (last visited Aug. 29, 2011). 18
- Phil Stewart, *U.S. Looks to Export Drone Technology to Allies*, *Reuters* (Mar. 25, 2010), <http://www.reuters.com/article/2010/03/25/us-usa-drones-idUSTRE62O5RW20100325>. (last visited Aug. 5, 2011). 7
- Q&A on Facial-Recognition*, *ACLU* (Sept. 2, 2003), <http://www.aclu.org/technology-and->

- liberty/qa-face-recognition. (last visited Aug. 5, 2011). 17, 18
- Q&A: Red Light Cameras.* Insurance Institute for Highway Safety (June 2011), <http://www.iihs.org/research/qanda/rlr.htm> l (last visited Aug. 5, 2011). 11
- Renee McDonald Hutchins, *Tied Up in Knotts?* GPS Technology and the Fourth Amendment, 419 UCLA L. Rev. 409 (2007)..... 27
- Richard Wheeler, *Drones Set to Invade National Parks*, Wired Magazine (Feb. 28, 2011), <http://www.wired.com/dangerroom/2011/02/drones-set-to-invade-u-s-national-parks/> (last visited Aug. 5, 2011). 8
- Rick Weiss, *Dragonfly or Insect Spy? Scientists Work on Robobugs*, Washington Post (Oct. 9, 2007), <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2007/10/08/AR2007100801434.html> (last visited Aug. 29, 2011). 7
- Spies that Fly: Timeline of UAVs*, PBS (Nov. 2002), <http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/nova/spiesfly/uav.s.html> (last visited Aug. 5, 2011). 7
- The Digital Persona and its Application to Data Surveillance*, The Information Society 10, 2 (June 1994), [http://www.rogerclarke.com/DV/DigPersona.a.html](http://www.rogerclarke.com/DV/DigPersona.html) (last visited Aug. 29, 2011). 22

- The U.S. Government Manages GPS as a National Asset*, Federal Agencies, <http://www.gps.gov/policy/agencies> (last visited Aug. 5, 2011). 6
- Thomas Hoffman, *Smart Dust*, Computerworld (Mar. 24, 2003, 12:00 PM), http://www.computerworld.com/s/article/79572/Smart_Dust (last visited Aug. 5, 2011)... 11, 12
- Thomas K. Clancy, *What Does the Fourth Amendment Protect: Property, Privacy, or Security?*, 33 Wake Forest L. Rev. 307 (1998)..... 33
- Tracy V. Wilson, *How Biometrics Works: Iris Scanning*, [howstuffworks.com, http://science.howstuffworks.com/biometrics4.htm](http://science.howstuffworks.com/biometrics4.htm) (last visited Sept. 13, 2011)..... 18
- What is GPS?* Garmin, <http://www8.garmin.com/aboutGPS/> (last visited Aug. 30, 2011). 6
- What is RFID?*, RFID Journal, <http://www.rfidjournal.com/article/articleview/1339/1/129/> (last visited Aug. 5, 2011)..... 12
- Who's Watching? Video Camera Surveillance in New York City and the Need for Public Oversight*, New York Civil Liberties Union (Fall 2006), http://www.nyclu.org/pdfs/surveillance_cams_report_121306.pdf (last visited Sept. 28, 2011). 10
- William M. Bulkeley, *Chicago's Camera Network Is Everywhere*, The Wall Street

Journal (Nov. 17, 2009),
<http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052748704538404574539910412824756.html>
(last visited Aug. 5, 2011)..... 11

Zach Howard, *Police to Begin iPhone Iris Scans Amid Privacy Concerns*, Reuters (July 20, 2011)
<http://www.reuters.com/article/2011/07/20/us-crime-identification-iris-idUSTRE76J4A120110720> (last visited Sept. 13, 2011)..... 19

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

Constitutional Provisions

United States Const. amend. IV..... passim
